PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI288125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patents recorded at RF 053323/0895

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Term Loan Agent	06/10/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	WorkLife Brands LLC
Street Address:	500 Staples Drive
City:	Framingham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01702

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29685318
Application Number:	29685320
Application Number:	29685334
Application Number:	29685335
Application Number:	29685316
Application Number:	29685329
Application Number:	29685331
Application Number:	29685323
Application Number:	29685321
Application Number:	29685327
Application Number:	29685328
Application Number:	29716525
Application Number:	29716535
Application Number:	29716539
Application Number:	29716542
Application Number:	29716545
Application Number:	29685326
Application Number:	29685332
Application Number:	29685333
Application Number:	29706016

PATENT REEL: 067681 FRAME: 0693

508592331

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29705984
Application Number:	29706005
Application Number:	29706007
Application Number:	29706011
Application Number:	16782766
Application Number:	29685324
Application Number:	29717454
Application Number:	29697857
Application Number:	29697861
Application Number:	29697865
Application Number:	29697869
Application Number:	29697872

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212)906-1216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Angela M Amaru

Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 2: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029217-0327
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Amaru
SIGNATURE:	Angela Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Staples - UBS patent release RF 053323-0162 - 053322-0895#page1.tif source=Staples - UBS patent release RF 053323-0162 - 053322-0895#page2.tif source=Staples - UBS patent release RF 053323-0162 - 053322-0895#page3.tif source=Staples - UBS patent release RF 053323-0162 - 053322-0895#page4.tif source=Staples - UBS patent release RF 053323-0162 - 053322-0895#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 067681 FRAME: 0694

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of June 10, 2024, is made by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as term loan collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Term Loan Agent") in favor of STAPLES, INC. and WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC (each a "Grantor" and together the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2017, by and among the Grantors, the Term Loan Agent and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered in favor of the Term Loan Agent that certain First Supplemental Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 24, 2020 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 27, 2020 at Reel/Frame 053323/0162 (with respect to Staples, Inc.) and at Reel/Frame 053322/0895 (with respect to Worklife Brands LLC);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Term Loan Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to the Collateral of such Grantor, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Term Loan Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Term Loan Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (i) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any Security Interest it or the Secured Parties may have in the Collateral and (iii) re-assigns to each Grantor any and all right, title or interest it or the Secured Parties may have in, to or under the Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Term Loan Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor (and any successor to such Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Collateral of such Grantor) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO with respect to the Collateral of such Grantor.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 067681 FRAME: 0695

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Term Loan Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Term Loan Agent

Name: Muhammad Afzal, Director

Title:

Title:

Associate Director

REEL: 067681 FRAME: 0696

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

Record Owner/Grantor	Patent Title	Patent Number or Application Number
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Accessory Device Charger	29/685,318
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Accessory Device Charger	29/685,320
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Air Freshener Device	29/685,334
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Air Freshener Device	29/685,335
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Audio Accessory Connector Body	29/685,316
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Bath Tissue Dispenser	29/685,329
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Bath Tissue Dispenser	29/685,331
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Charging Connector	29/685,323
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Cord Management Wrap	29/685,321
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Hand Towel Dispenser	29/685,327
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Hand Towel Dispenser	29/685,328
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Notebook	29/716,525
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Notebook	29/716,535
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Notebook	29/716,539
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Notebook	29/716,542
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Notebook	29/716,545
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Portable Power Device	29/685,326
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Soap Dispenser	29/685,332

Record Owner/Grantor	Patent Title	Patent Number or Application Number
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Soap Dispenser	29/685,333
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Staple Remover	29/706,016
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Stapler	29/705,984
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Stapler	29/706,005
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Stapler	29/706,007
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Stapler	29/706,011
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Stapler with Moveable Strike Plate and Integrated Accessibility Features	16/782,766
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Wireless Charging Device	29/685,324
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Writing Instrument	29/717,454
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Writing Instrument	29/697,857
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Writing Instrument	29/697,861
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Writing Instrument	29/697,865
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Writing Instrument	29/697,869
WorkLife Brands LLC (f/k/a Staples Brands, Inc.)	Writing Instrument	29/697,872
Staples, Inc.	Dynamic Item Placement Using 3-Dimensional Optimization of Space	16/747,515
Staples, Inc.	Carton Induction Optimization in Order Fulfillment Picking System	16/687,519
Staples, Inc.	Mobile Interface for Marking and Organizing Images	16/601,550
Staples, Inc.	Container-Transport AGV	16/538,237
Staples, Inc.	Autonomous Shopping Cart AGV	16/534,957
Staples, Inc.	Shelf Cart Transport AGV	16/534,974

Record Owner/Grantor	Patent Title	Patent Number or Application Number
Staples, Inc.	Automated Guided Vehicle Control and Organizing Inventory Items using Dissimilarity Models	16/530,864
Staples, Inc.	Interactive Machine Learning Assistant	16/521,393
Staples, Inc.	Intelligent Item Tracking and Expedited Item Reordering by Stakeholders	16/432,813
Staples, Inc.	Restocking Hub with Interchangeable Buttons Mapped to Item Identifiers	16/425,363
Staples, Inc.	Intelligent Item Reordering using an Adaptable Mobile Graphical User Interface	16/425,413
Staples, Inc.	Dynamic Allocation of Resources Used In Delivery	16/404,028
Staples, Inc.	External Automated Guided Vehicle Control	16/371,104
Staples, Inc.	Display Screen or Portion Thereof with a Graphical User Interface	29/685,346
Staples, Inc.	A System and Method for Automated Product Matching	16/288,105

RECORDED: 06/10/2024